T ————
swgﬁ-w Lok e
: e
W§?¢¥9W&w-’¢ ov»x\“sm--- .

i3

< g
R
Sk 5

A il b
@3»-3‘3#39\,:; &,x‘a

B
R e R
b

;--» o Rt ] s

o -ﬁg\g‘ﬁaﬁ-ék&»um:ﬂom:?
$$$¢w %NP&‘ -\ka A
e -x&s«v-» -».-:Hq.-x g

G i ?’v‘x"*
?gg)gp 9{& #&”WQ-W'Q“_

This Master Illustrated Parts List gives the
name, number and interchangeability be-
tween engines, of service and replacement
parts which were used on or are presently
available for installation on the listed
chain saw models.

Information about the List and how o use it
will be found on the back cover. Read the
information before you start to use the List.

. ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%\%& ﬁm‘%&_
i e \rww s--w&sﬁw'ﬁ-:»-
m«w A-%?*:ﬁ wmsgwg



e

3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

/-.\PRE-ELEM ER

ﬂ FILTER
(o) g SMORKTE
; 4 Al CLEAMER
i '.--....
e Ao o
% - o
"

45

e

Figure 1. Model 3-25, 4-30, 4-304A, 47 and 73 Chain Saw Engines



3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 1. MODEL 3-25, 4-30, 4-30A, 47 AND 73 CHAIN SAW ENGINES,

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
- INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER o
w MO, NO. 1 2 3 4 &5 6 7 ABSY COLDE

Code: *“A’ indicates parts vsed on Model 3-25 engines.
“R indicates parts used on Model 4-30 engines.
‘¢ indicates parts used on Model 4-30A engines.
“p indicates parts used on Model 47 engines.
“E indicates parts used on Model T3 engines.
AN indicates parts used on all five models,

1-1 102130 Serew - Hex b 1/4-20 % 1=1/20m g ovovvvvsin cnnmmnin s nainss 3 All
-2 103266 Serew . - Filhd 1/4-20 2 3/4 10 1E - ov s v vncmiieme s ey v be o 1 E
-3 101143 Mul - Hex 1/4-20 ..... T e P A e Ry o A 3 All
-4 18761A ] 5y S e e L T R e s R T A i E
=5 28213 Frame ABSemiBEY . o oo s i ases « wms 5e s e £ 0 i Sm f 6 4 1 ABCD

473334 Frame and Spacer Assembly .......cceaiiaa R 1 E

-G 101994 SBerew - Rdhd 1/4-20 % 3-1/4 40, Ig v iiiiiinianinrensmnnnnns 3 A
1019493 Serew - Rd hd 10-24 x 1-1/2in. 1E . .ivimiannnrninonnns e tegily 1 cD

102765 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 % 1-3/4 0. 1g -vvivavinrains p: BE

= 2806524 Lookplate . L coemmenmnssena FREPIRETRC AR Lol (NN 1 E

-8 28606 A Support Assembly - Handle bar .. ........ O Y { PR . 1 E
-0 101994 Screw - Rd hd 10-24 x 1-3/4 In. 1g ........ 2 AR
1001893 Serew - Hd hd 10-24 % 1-1/2 in. 1g ...... bR e R 2 CDE

-10 101897 Serew - Rd hd 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 10 g «ovvvvnneannnnanmmnnasasns 1 A11

-11 101191 Mut - Hex 10-24 . .ovirrararsosoersnenssarnssrssssan e b 1 All
-12 101326 I e e g i R S i e W i T g 1 BCD

101151 Mut - Hex 10=24 ciiviiierivaassssnnsnissiii e e Y 1 AR

-13 19224 Grommel - Frame (Used only with original Frame #19225 and
original Housing Assembly #19100A - Both no

lomper-aadlaBle) v s i n i nss e raaea ey naaana 1 A

-14 283168 Fan Housing AsSemblY ..o eviivisininransiasssssessersianans 1 Adl
] -13 101913 : Clip - Spring ....... AR R Re A e e e 1 All
-t -16 100004 . Washer - Plain 1/4 in. ....... T —— ceean 1 All
-1 28049 . Spring - Ignitionshut off .. .ceeiciioiaiianininniniannas 1 AlL
-18  2B048A . Bhaft - Ignition shut off .ol PR 1 All

-19 ' 101988 Screw -~ Fil hd 1024 x 3/8 1M 1E v vvvvrsvnmrvnssnsronnisnanes 1 All

-20 101194 Loclowasher - No. 10 ... ccvcvanirarisnsssssannssns 1 All

-21 19007 B Guard - Sawdest _....ivncieiraies Z e R R T 1 All

-22 101988 Screw - Fil hd 10- 24x3a’ﬁm+lg.....”h”“...........”,.. 2 All
-23 100002 WASHEE o it s e sl e e R e T e 2 AB
100003 W AERET = PRI I T oy v v iecn i m  m  m  m T 2 CDE

-24 101191 Not = Hex 10-24 .. eivvnssinasiessssy S o E i A T i Bk B 1 All

47282 Muffler Assembly .o.oevianenn T e i G RV 1 ALl

=25 102172 . Serew - Hex hd 178-20 X4 1N IF - ivuvnnsssmsinsimeiainis 2 All

- 26 28341A ' BEGERpIEteT s e s s A o 1 All

=27 26822 " BPBUEBE L5 o s v b dm ) Bs b o b 8 L e 6 m o w1 i All

-28 28505 i Hottom - BB er . i i i dna e i id s s de s 1 All

-28 47595 . Bafffe Azsembly - Mulflar c.icuaiicicin v ioaviainaaash 1 ATl

=30 28798 TR < NIDETEET o o v uitmincsinmn s s e e sy e S50 ' 8 e g o W 1 All

=31 28501 Gasket A Ot ] 11 e D I oF S 1 1 All
=32 198514 Shroud = Celinder colsarandiisianmadilsa asaivn o aenl 1 AR
282364 BREEE s EFITRAET o i s b es s iie i st w e e e e e 1 8 B

28783 RO CFIINGBE o v s s e s s s o g e B e 1 i)

-33 186364 Cover Assembly — Spark DlUE - v v rvrrrernrroenonannsnnarnens 1 All

-34 2832224 dickat = Cylinder oAl A el S AP T ' 1 All

-3% 28750 i e AR . o s st e 5 b e e T A e 1 E
19782 Filter Assembly - Pre cleaner. ..o vervevasnannninsns o 1 ABCD
-36 16788 . Body Assembly - Pre ¢leaner . ......vvvrernnannrarisnass ‘ 1 ABCD
-37 187491 . Air Filter and Rod Assembly . voiiiai i aininnass e 1 ABCD

. —a8 184834 ¥ ~ Filter &ssermbly — AL ciiceivin i s PR 1 ABCD
-3g 19793 . . Hod = A IHeT v s s sm e i 1 ABCD
~40 1011891 . . Mub = Hew T0=T0 . ., i iniasresnmnnsnunnssssassssesss . 2 ABCH

pEey -41 19510A z : Retainer = Adrfilter . i ool e 1 ABCD
28623 Bk el A Ol T s e R e R Alternate BCDE
-32 103385 y DIEE it cmr oo w0 VS i 1 BCDE



oLy 5 IWU JQERIED

ENGINES

T o TS i R T

Fipure 2. Ignition System, Flywheel, Crankcase Cover and Hotary Valve



3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 1. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
- INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER oM
“ﬁ] HNO. N, 1 2 3 4 a i T ABBY CODE
1-43 28629 u CBD i caviy T R R e ST TR S P el h R 1 BCDE
-44 28639 5 Screen Assembly . ..... SR S P RN e e iR 1 BCDE
=45 28635 i Tube Assembly ..covnurverenn. e TR L e 1 BCDE
~485 28636 : Clamp v.veveawes VR e R TN o e 1 BCDE
-47 28622 Puet: o oosi, PR S Rt ) S 1 BCDE
~48 28903 'GdH-I:EE‘t ALY ClEBNer COVET o iviii it oo onss M R T W b & 1 CDE
Model T3 Air Passage Sealing Unites ..o ..ovvrunnininnnnnnnnns 1 B
-49 101191 . MNul - Hex 10-32 ..o ven e iiivnnnnn s T S 1 E
=50 28888 B | Y A oL L —— 1 E
-51 288497 i Flate ...... e e e e e L R R S T L e 1 E
-0a 28896 . Filter ...... R TR e L R PR IR e e b E
-53 101271 Fuoel Line ...... e . b T T R 1 A
15649A v L oV M T2 6 o 0 — 1 BCDE
=54 Ignition S8ystem, Flywheel, {Irankcase Cover :md Rotary
Valve (Bea figure 2) .cocuvciniviviin.. A e 1 ATl
-55 Cylinder, Piston and Gearcase (Model 3- 25 only) (See figure 3) . 1 A
Cylinder, Piston and Gearcase (See figured) ... ... ... ........ 1 BCDE
-56 Crankease and Bar Adjusting Lockplate (Model 3- 25 onl}rj
(F88 FEu0e DY e o it s aiie s eviscis s GO 1 A
Crankcasge and Bar Adjusting Lockplate {See figure E} ...... R 1 BCDE
=57 Fuel Tank (See figure 7). . vvurereecnnnnrrenns i A R 1 Al
-58 Starter and Clutch Assembly (See flgure Bt e = . 1 ATl
-39 Model 3-25 Carburetor (See figure 100 o ..o, 1 A
Model 4-30, 4-304, 47 and 73 Carburetors (Sec figure ooy 1 BCDE

FIGURE 2. IGNITION SYSTEM, FLYWHEEL, CRANKCASE COVER AND ROTARY VALVE.

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
el MO, NO, 1 2 3 4 5 68 17 ASSY CODE
L
Code: “A™ indicates parts used on Model 3-25 engines.
“B" indicates parls used on Model 4-30 engines.
“C*" indicates parts used on Model 4-30A engines.
“Ir* indieates parts used on Model 47 engines.
“E" indicates parts used on Model 73 engines.
*All" indicates parts used on all five models.
2-1 19521 Nul - Crankshaft .. ...0vinnnnnunes T W 1 All
-2 101270 B L P — el Aare e g o 1 AB
101271 Washer ooyt PRIy e vy e A e e Ceaneaaes 1 CDE
-3 28345 Flywheel AseoWblY s coveiisserve s o AR e N n 1 All
-4 100129 Key - Woodruff No. 404 ....... T S R 1 All
-5 102128 Serew - Fil hd 10-24 x 1 in. o vasenc s i e AT 4 A
102290 Serew - Hex hd 10-24 2 1-1/8in. lg ... .. ... — ; 4 B
102760 Screw - Hexbd 10-24 X 1300 I cunnennioncnneonnnne. o & 4 CDE
-6 101878 Straw - Fil b 10-24 2 1= 1/ 8 10 18 - o v veeseis oes s oo s o 2 A
102290 Serew - Hex hd 10-24 2 1-1/8 10, 08 vvvenn e ieee s 2 BCDE
=T 101180 Serew - RABAd 10-24 ®5/8 10 1€ - cvunioenroeese oo 1 A
102289 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x3/4 10 Ig o intnenioe s o e einias 1 BCDE
-3 28052 LOCERIAEE uuw wewivin cmnmassmeces smaiaha e 0L oo i e 2 : 4 BCDE
-8 106002 WEBHET o e s b mrct s T s s e R S 2 BCDE
-10 19115 LN Ml R N D L s o e e I AN 1 A
28115 Cover - Venluri .......... R S e T T i 1 BD
287734 Cover — Verturt . vvvivwinciribans T e 1 c
28756 s oy i 20 oL o e e - Bl e e e S e 1 E
-11 19116 LT e S AR g B S e e e 1 A
28116 Gaskel - Venturi cover........ R e SR R T s AR 1 BD
28774 Gaskel - Venturi cover............ 1 CE
-12 101965 Serew - Fil hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. lg' ......... R e a 2 All
- -13 194544 sy Rl ) v ot e L A e O B 1 All
-14  19088A Gasket - Breaker cover ........ P S i e A B R 1 All
-15 1006 96 Serew - Fllhd 8-32 x5/8in. lg ........ R e b 1 All
-16 100459 Lockwasher - Na. 8 ....... s g T T e 1 BCDE

£



O LJy 470U JCLRKRICY

ENGINES

FIGURE 2. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDYEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NG, NO. 1 2 3 4 & 6 7 ASEY CODE i.
2-17 100080 e =PI o o s rn s o tn s mrs nns dom s st b ot e mm b mia . 1 BCLE
-18 103934 Screw - Rd hd 6-32 x 1/4 m. | AN B TR e A SRR A 1 a1l
-19 100075 Condenser ....... R W R PR s ER R ek e R S 1 All
=20 101891 Herew - Fil hd 10- 24xlfzin.lg...“.i...... .......... 1 &
24626 BER B S v s a6 et man men i A R o e L PP 1 ECDE
-21 100003 Washer - Blain Mo 20 .. .o esivisieioe s A | 3 cD
100002 Washer: coawiiweapiinmi SR e R e P S e 3 ABE
-22 100436 Lockwasher . ..vuviuvine b T R e i S i A
-23 100007 Washer ...ve.vovmvnnen SV - L L R 1 BCDE
-24 101326 Mt Hem M B o0 L e s i ea I S 3 cCD
101191 Nut - Hex 10-24 ... ....... R s R RN L P s 2 A
1011381 Mut - Hex 10-24 . .......... R A e b R e W A 3 EE
=25 198944 Breaker Point Assembly .. ... irnrrnnnrnnnenn, T 1 All
=26 100768 Wilre —Bwiteh e st L L L e vt i i g Wade R i ALl
-aT 19087 Push Rod = Brealer, .o, viive e sses s s st ssss TR e 1 All
-28 102128 Serew - Hex hd 1/4-20 x 1- 1,4 Lo g s R 1 CDE
~29 26306 Lockplate ....... Aol puton i o T win e e L 5 1 CDE
150784 Cover Assembly - C.‘ran.lccase ................ T 1 A
26318 Cover Assembly - Crankcase (Not available - Order Cover
and Bearing Assembly F4T5T5) .. ivviveivanasviives i 1 CE
28078 Cover Assembly - Crankease ... .uueurrivnrnrnrnns R T 1 B}
-30 100283 Grommet - Rubber ... ... ...uviiinranns A | 1| - 1 AB
28322 Grommet - RBubber -.o.ooooizsivine, e e R e 1 CDE
-3t 101304 QL BERT Coicuy v e vt SR L e R R . 1 All
-3z 100247 BREEINE v chrewnsn soap st e S e b R S e 1 A
102445 o Baaring ... iiiie i, 1 BCDE
28319 : Cover and Wearplate Assembly (Mot available - Order
Cover and Bearing Assembly #47575 ....... AT 1 L
28062 Cover and Bearing Assembly - Crankcase ......... e 1 BD
28750 Cover - Crankcase {Not available - Order Cover and {i
Bearing Assembly $47575)..... R e e . 1 E
-33 24317 . Bushing - Push rod ......... R e T 2 AB
28565 Bushing - PUsh rod ... ...c.icnwevaas T TP L G e 2 CDhE
-34 102217 Rivet (Code “*A™": Hot supplied with Cover
Assembly #1507T8A - Order separately) ....... 3 ARBCD
-35 19809 Wearplate - Crankcase (Code “A’": Not supplied with
Cover Assembly #18078A - Order separately), . 1 ARD
28601 Plate = WEaE . s renm s e enirs Ty —— 1 CE
Replacement Cover and Bearing Assembly #47575
47575 Cover and Bearing Assembly ...ooeinniinennnn. R 1 CE
-30 28322 : Grommet - Rubber ........ . .iivinnrrnnnn. ) g 1 CE
-31 101504 . il Seal ..... R e P e AT R S 1 CE
-32 102445 \ Bearing ..... TS ST e g e RS 1 CE
-33 2BEES Bushing - Push {07« (ISR A S T R : 2 CE
-36 24321 Wagher - Felt ...... R A e A e . 1 Aldl
=37 24321 Washer - Felt ......ciiviainis S b e i E et i ABCD
-38 24321 Washer =« Fell .......coiiiiiiiinennnnss R S R R 1 ABD
-39 24321 Washer - Felt ............ - N——— S e 2 A
-40 28092 Washer.= Beall o ool mrmiyi . Tt 1 BD
=41 280684 Protector - Crankcase ....... AR el W AT e b e 1 BCDE
-d3 19079 GRBIEL = CPRNECREE COVEY v ¢ v.yaory s oowiv i maanciCe s v s sids o 1 A
280784 Gasket - Crankcase cover {Used with blow- by type nlters} ...... 1 BCDE
ZBOTOR Gasket - Crankcase cover (Used with Snorkel Air Filter), . Alternate BCDE
-43 101214 Washer......... A e R R e R A 1 All
-4 19010 Rotary Valve ... ..oovevivnnnn T N N 1 A
28103 Hotary Valve Assembly ....... T — e R 1 BD s
28313 Valve Assembly - Hotary .. ...ot i iencionses Pt LU U 1 CE
-45 11032 SPLIng - Valve ...ovverernnensnn, A 2 e 1 All -
-46 Spark Plug and Gasket - 14 mm R R e e e T 1 All
-47 28162 Air Deflector .............. umcatypgn e S S e R 1 B



- : 3

3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 2. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
- NO. NO. 1.2 8 4 5 @& 1% ASSY CODE

2-48 103934 Screw-RAhd 6-3Z2 X 1/ T I8 vevrcnncnnriimrrrrrmnmnn o 1 All
-48 100252 LOnERABHEE! o it enis st el e wa it s e o s = ha hsas ase s e E s o 1 A
=50 101869 Berew - Fil hd 10-234 x I-1/ 2 10 08 o veacrnnrronnmmmmmanaaains 1 ABD

101845 Sorew — Filhd 10-28 x T/8Bim B oo i ccstvcnanmirasassnnns 1 CE
=31 1018%0 Berew - Filhd 10-24 x 2 in g o ... caiiidcese. L U T 2 ABD
101865 Serew = Fil hd 10-24 £ T/ 0. Mg - i oo - s el he e claa e, 2 CE
=52 102189 Wemhay vt i T R g e e i 3 D
-53 19405 BridEe oo ivin vmeesse s a o s e para R s o e o A g 1 ABD
36307 Cover Assembly - Spark plug . ... ... .c.-. e Ao, WL L) 1 aAll
-54 102555 N .1, -1 JERE- ) L] LT G Tl L SR A £ e wa i 1 All
-G5 102558 g Connector - Spark plug spring .. .. eve i iiasiinaaan ] Al
-96 195950 Coil AssemblY i cavms i v aassravass SR S W 1 All
-a7 19032 Liaraination ABSRIBLT uim e s s s s rid s s a8 e s s e e i All
-58 19034 Retainer — Laminglion . .oiceeivrsersssarasssacesrarsnacanns 2 All
-89 102839 Wire = Bpark PLUE & i i mramas i iare ol o s e e vaises e o a0 i All
-80 101191 Tk e FE e Y ™ i e T B e e T 1 All
-61 28053 Retainer - Nut . ovvpencemmvvmnnnans - = . i § BCDE
FIGURE 3. CYLINDER, PISTON AND GEARCASE (MODEL 3-25 ENGINES ONLY!.
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER Oh
NO, NO. 1 2 3 4 G & 7 ABSY CODE
Code: ‘A" indicates parts used on Model 3-25 engines.

3-1 101885 Screw - Hex hd 1/4-28x 7/Bin: lg .. ..., 4 A
-2 100004 Washer = Plain L/4 1. ..ociesonvanansanmaranunsassssas REE 4 A
-3 100640 Nut - Lock 1/4-28 ......... T R e e e e e e T A 4 A

- -4 185564 Retainer - Nut ..... T e R R D 2 A
-5 19021 Cylimdel oy pmswesomp e o W - b 1 A
-6 19026 GAEERE = DINOIAET |, | v ia im0 8 B8 0 L 5] B 1 A

190204 Piston Assembly (Mot available - Grdcr replacement
Piston Assembly #I19931A) v iiiiaiicriiaaniianens 1 A
-7 47253 . THngSet ...io..ene.s B a e aiseros o AR AP AATCE 1 A
-8 24336 . Ring - Retaining ......cccvcveees P T e P T 2 A
-9 . Piston (Mot available - Order Piston ﬁssambly #19931A). . 1 A
Replacement Piston Assembly #199314A

199314 Piston Assembly .. ..o v i ivnieinnas o e T A e F TR T 1 A
-1 51747 i Ring Set {Top chrome rmg} R R R e s A 1 A
-8 243346 « Ring - Betainlng o.ieeidiiis R A R T 2 A
-8 ’ Piston (Not available - Order Piston Assembly #19931A) ... i A
-10 19018 Pin—= PISEOR . . cuwiis o ne e e ddiennidiii FeaETEs R L PR 1 A
-11 190164 Connecting Rod Assembly covouiniiinviamsranionres S 1 A
-12 19535 ; Bushing - Connecting Tof...ccvvnevnesansenses NE— 1 A
-13 101205 . Screw - Socket hd 10-32x 3/4in. 1g .........-. F 2 A
-14 19822 . Cage Assembly - Bearing (3 pleces) ... ...t T 1 A
-15 101035 . Meedle = RolleT  ovas i viianine e o oo iaics S A 15 A

-16 . Rod - Connecting {Not available - Order Cﬂﬂnﬂctmg
Rod Assembly #190164) ..., vvrvrareinranans P L A
-17 102101 Screw - Hex hd 10-232 x 7/8in. Ig .. ... e A R e e 3 A
-14 28051 Bonhplabe ooy sy or b e B T e i i 1 A
-18 101992 Screw - Rd hd 10- 24 X TR A e s s oy o - ) A
=20 101999 Serew - Rd hd 1/4-20 x 2-3/4im 12 . vvvvnvernrenns 1 A
-21 100289 b T 1T R e e g P oy T A 1 A
=28 101989 Serew - Rd hd lﬂl 24x1,"21n B i iR R T i 2 A
=23 101895 BErw L et s el S s S e s R A L A e 1 A

- -24 100002 Washer ............ Lt AT e s o e A A SN 3 A
-25 101191 Witk = Hex 3024 i e iesaiisnsoeiisasine s o G A



ENGINES

Figure 3. Cylinder, Piston and Gearcase (Model 3-25 Engines Only)



3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 3. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
Lo il NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 i T ABRY CODE
W/
3-27 19856 . PREETERER .y sre s Boannsm o 1 e e e e a3 o s 0 1 A
- 28 19878 D AREEREE, e R e e e R e s A e A S SR e Al 2 A
-28 10857 . Window: ~ e R AR, i i v e e b s S S a e aa e 1 A
-30 Cover (Not available - Order Cover Assembly S1S0G844A) | | 1 A
-31 19063 Gasket — GOAY TOHE COVET ,wevrsrirsesessssns ST ae M A e 1 A
-32 18734 CHE =L RET o o P i A bl £ .m0 e e e T m e 1 A
-33 23055 Gasket - Cap ..... e R AT e e R A R e R e k A
-34 19067 BErsen = DHLTIIEE o v v s s s e s s e Lo san s LA 1 A
-36 19690 B = T BIIIE o aonin i aionn womemsmmim o mm P i e 1 A
-36 100161 b U e e 1 T B T e A P oA ML LS« ) M o : A
-3 101190 Pl =-Pipe T/ 8= o fs s s miad e i T i s el v 1 A
-38 101780 Pl Bifie BI04 woiisnis e e v d i e e s i ; A
-39 19315 Gy CHse ASBOMNNT s s anmimm sesms o i v o et el i = 5 1 A
-40 19120 o e 1| U RS IR | 1= Y+ 5. s 1 A
-41 18523 Trbe-Ammemblyy &0 SR S e R i el e e a e s i A
e 15286 F Washer ...... S e T T oty (R (SRS g R e, oL 2 A
-43 18385 i BEAL = PG v o s oy e R e e B e 2 A
-44 19287 e N i R 2 S 1 A
-45 19258 . g V|7 R e e A R e e R e R A SR I A
-46 101988 Serew - Pil hd 10-24 x 3/8 in. e R e e e S b - b A
-4 101194 Lockwasler . .. .cevmmaniia B R e T e R e : i A
-48 19250 L B T o = S A e e 1 A
-d4g 19341 Meedie Valve ﬁssamb]y A R I o T A AN e e e E A
-5l 1893468 Lever Agsembly oo iviie eeeenien ioan e i e e TR & 1 A
-51 19367 BTNz = Maln ol v e e wvess o nirem s seses R Yot oo 1 A
FIGURE 4. CYLINDER, PISTON AND GEARCASE.
FIG. & UNITS CSABLE
i INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NQ. NO., 1 2 3 4 & 6 7 ASSY CODE
Code: “'B' indicates parts used on Model 4-30 engines.
“C'" indicates parts used on Model 4-304A encines.
“D indicates parts used on Model 47 engines.
YE' indicates parts used on Model 73 engines.
4-1 101885 Sorew - Hex hd 3/4-28 x T/8 00 IE o iniinimne e, 3 BD
163154 Serew - Hex hd 1/4-28 x 1516 00, IZ .o vmen e e eiieen e nnns 3 c
103448 Bolt - Hex had 3/8-28 x Loin I i il L i s s ieneain 3 E
-2 101885 Serew - Hex Bd 1/4-B8 x T/8 0, 18 o vuvviviiniicansoncsncnns 1 EBD
103154 Screw - Hex he 1/4-28 = 15/16in. 1g .. .vvvunnnnn. o 1 C
-3 100004 Washer - Plain 1/4in. ...... e T 3 B
T 100311 Washer = Plaio 144 in. 8AR o ilaiuiiiiiniisincsscirracannns 3 E
-4 100311 Washer - Plain 1/4 in. BAE . ...iceivnevnns e e e S T 1 E
-5 283414 Lockplate ....... L i TRy e e BT 2 ch
-6 24545 a3 S B e it 1 B
100245 Toekmashipes o I S s e T T I o e 1 E
=T 100640 Nt - Loek 1/8=28 oo i iiiaitsinnsessnd o SEpE L fiseats 3 BCDE
-8 185564 R Ly 11 RN L NN o . S~ W, LIS, e LI 2 ECDE
=5 1002448 Nut = Bex 1/8-28 . . s ie s inir s mameranssmsttea e s ammeenn 1 E
=10 19021 L L e e (IR Py - Pl el 1 D
28260 CyHnder ASSeIMY oy o sialsaie sane e T e AR e 1 c
28779 Cylinder BAnaifibly .. .cooeeisviie B0 umaulaeros s aw et 5 s 1 E
28021 Cylinder Assembly (Not available - Order C‘jr._mder Assembly
) e e e T T i A e PR . 1 E
-11 101597 . Berew - Bocket hd 10-24 x Lin. Ig ....iiiaineinens LT G B
-12 24236 ; WVHIETIEE . o v wr s om mimm me scom o, o 8 2 " & B
-13 101191 : Not - Hex'10-28 ...ovvnnenesa o S S T B
" -14 28024 i Hend = Bylinder o S el m s S T 1 B
-15 28025 . Gaghel = Haad: oo i evs ve e s ads veas 1 B
~-16 . Cylinder (Mot available - Order Cylinder Assembly #28339) . 1 B



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

MODELS 4-304

10

Figure 4. Cylinder, Piston and Gearcase




3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 4. (CONT)

FIG. & UNITS  USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER on
NO. MO, 1 2 3 & 5 6 7 ASSY CODE

Replacement Cylinder Assembly #28339

4-10 28339 Cylinder Assembly (This is a one-piece head) ............ Al 1 B
=17 19026 Gasket - Oylinder ovcisearr s nves e s i v s s aere s i 8 v i i 1 BECD
285214 Gasket = Oulder coovei i e e e eaas s o aim i v i 1 E
280204 Piston Assembly {Not available - Order Piston Assembly
#28353A used on Code “C'. Requires Connecting
Rod Assembly #28016B) ..... R i S e e A 1 B
2B3535A Pistom Assembily w.easeciiaaais o niE e e A a e 1 c
199314 Piston Assembly ........ 1 I
28885 Piston Assembly (Mot available - Order Piston Assembly #47580) . 1 E
-18 28884 . Ring Set (Top chrome Ping) ... oo iiiiii i iiancaaanas 1 BC
51747 . Eing Set (Top chrome ving) ......... R e R 1 D
28800 - Ring Set {Toh ¢hrome TINEY oo vnrannsrsssinrinisissnsessis 1 E
=19 24336 ‘ Ring < BotlnliE oo vesmrsmene srsonsionse bee sns s senses . p BCD
28587 . FRing - Retaining ......... Eeh P e T R e e R i E
=20 103475 g Bearing - Neodle ..... 2 E
-21 g Piston (Mol available - Order correct Piston Asaemb]y} ..... 1 BCDE
Replacement Piston Assembly #47580
47380 Piston Assembly . .oaiiiias G W R R DR R 1 E
-18 28809 s RN e o e b e R S S R R S 1 E
- 20 103475 v BRATInE S MBS s e S % E
-21 . Fiston (Mot available - Order Piston Assembly #47580) .. .. .. 1 E
~22 28018 PN = PHREON s e i e 0 T R R 1 BC
19018 Pt = PISEON . v ainasinarsm s s simmse bonemn ps s e 1 D
28744 L T v Ry R R R L AR 1 E
-23 28057 Washer S Thruel o srms i S i i amami NEs 2 c
28743 Washer — PISEOW DI «or e it e wite e v b i 00810 8 e 2 E
-24 28016 Connecting Rod Assembly (Not available - Order Cunnectmg
Hod Asgembly #28016B) ... ...cuvvunns T frizresan . 5 B
150164 Connegting Rod Asgembly & oo iiviin i i e s e 1 D
-25 100300 . DBearing - Needle ........ R R R R S S 2 B
19535 i Busghing - Connecting 10 ..civirescaincrviireaes o 1 D
- 26 101205 . Screw - Socket hd 10-32x 3/41n. lg ..... S el I, W 2 BD
~27 19822 7 Cage Azsembly - Bearing (3 pieces] ........ e e T 1 ED
- 28 101035 3 Neadbe =BaNaR coerr Bt e s 15 BD
-24 . BRod - Connecting {Not available - Order correct
Comnecting Rod Asgsembly) ......uvineiiiiannnanas 1 BD
-30 280164 Connecting Rod Assembly .. ... cvaiiaviiiiianes o e 1 4
287954 Connecting Rod Assembly ......... R R R L R R 1 E
-31 100300 i BeErIE = HEBHLE & i s d e s e R R R . 2 c
-32 101205 . Berew - Socket hd 10-32x3/4in. 1g . .iviiiiiiiiiiiniienns 2 CE
-33 100226 . Roller - Neadle Coes s vanassasesssieeias e L 24 CE
-34 . Rod - Connecting (Not available - Order correct Connecting
Fod Assembly) .. ..... R R e R 1 .CE
Replacement Connecting Rod Assembly #280168
-30 280168 Connecting Rod Assembly (Must be used with Piston
Asgembly #28353A) .. ... ... i S R B 1 B
-31 100300 . Bearing - Needle ...oveverrrronansansassssssssronsassans 2 B
=32 101205 . Screw - Socket hd 10-32x 3/4In. g . .ociiiiiiiiiinnaaas . B
-33 100226 . Roller - Needle ...i..... R e BT e 24 B
-34 . Rod - Connecting (Mot :.wailable - Order Connecting Rod
Assembly #2B016B) ..ot e i . 1 B
-35 162101 Serew - Hex hd 10-24 x T/B in. 1@ covemniiiiininieiiniinncnnnns 3 BCDE
-36 28051 Lockplate ...... N e B S A R e T 1 BCDE

11



3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 4. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE

INDEX PART DESCHIPTION FER On
NO, WO, 1 2 3 4 5 6 0 ABSY CODE
4.3% 102291 Screw - Hex hd 10-24d =1 in, Ig ... ....... AR S e b o 10 BCDE
-38 102320 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 2-1/2 In. 1 ..ovivineronnaninesinenins 3 BCDE

-39 100002 Washer ........000 R R R B e T — . 14 BC

100002 Washer ......co... e s oV Gl I el = P i 13 D

100003 Washer - Plain Mo, 10 ...civicvniiannnns e e L R i 13 E
=40 100289 RSB s sie s s aeas i m e R e S b e R A R R 1 BCDE
-41 101326 Wat = Bex 30-2 ooiicaeaiai e R e e ST T R 15 BCDE
-42 28053 BEtalner, = WOk e s e as v amnss s e ~ 2 ECDE
-43 280484 Gear Case AFsemblY . ..cvocveaistinesataaiiasrans S A 1 BCD

28710 Gear Case Assembly ...... R (T e L e T i E
-44 101190 Plug - PP (oo cnniosanmasimses=svnsinnass T 1 BCDE
-45 28026 Sereen and Cap AssembBly .....vvvvnnrnriraranasns I 1 BCDE
-46 101148 . I ¢ IR s L N SR 1 BCDE
-47 52388 B 5 Cap -~ Oll filler: .......cicecoiiaus I Pt TR e e 1 BCDE
-48 28027 . . Sereen Assembly ..i...iiiiianes R R A 1 BCDE
-49 28056 . . Chain Assembly .o nnnmnsnnsns i A AR - 1 BCDE
-50 101991 . Serew- Filhd 10-24 x 1/28 00, I . ovirmrenrrnororanrancns 4 BCDE
=51 101194 . Liockwagher = Mo, 10 .. iiciisesnmnavmmunnssis i b 4 BCDE
-52 28074 . Face Plate Assembly .. .oouiroccmocicaaaanaaass o T p? BCDE
-53 10857 oo WANAOW = GBET SR e s v in waimssaaam s ps s i . 1 ECDE
-54 102098 MO o ii0 - 111 R s RN O -1 1 BCDE
-85 ZH022A Hose Assembly - En.i ................................. 1 BCDE
-f8 18132 . Wetpht oo vainss N N T R e e e R 1 BCDE
=57 28007 . Hose = iF oo ie slas s waiaai dhe o o RN O e i BCDE
-58 24055 A Ol Pump Assembly  ...cvcrsssonasrianerssnaresnrnasnnas 1 BCDE
-8 24106 . Bin PP ....coseecaidanaiases ot T R PR E T 2 1 BCDE
- 60 24104 R ) S 7.0 L G IR R 4 e g e T e s 2 BCDE
-61 241054 - : Plug - Pomp ..cececacancacass P e vin o 1 BCDE
-62 28215 ! i SOPINE. sy P i e e e s smomn o s om0 1 BCDE
-63 101258 . Packing - """ FIRE  cicuiavasesasscrsraasaanninionns 1 BCDE
- G4 24103 A . B Plunper - PUmpP . ..ecvannsncraasns R TR R 1 BCDE
- G5 101218 : i T RINE e aiea e e e e AT ST VT — 1 BCDE
- 66 100950 v« Wosher - PURID .evvesvemrcecrens T LA S R 1 BCDE
-67 24108 . e BRI, . st e e B T A LR s 1 BCDE
-68 1010586 R T R e Sk e T 1 BCDE
-69 24193 I Body Assembly - P-.Lmﬂ A A e AT T 1 BCDE
=70 24120 ; Caslet - Ofl pOmD . cveeccsmmmmnnasnnn = TN 1 BCDE
-T1 28017C . Gear BRER i w e w8 B 4 e R R T R i 2 S 1 BCD

2BT02A CeaYy CABE ..vveeeeanis e R R R L L R A 1 E
-T2 28120 Ga.sket. - GEAT CASE veeaviasess R T e e R 1 BCDE
-73 19523 Tube ASSEmBIY  ...ovveneenennen.an SN L1 | TN, A 1 BCDE
-T4 19286 o ERBREE., L s L o SRR R Pl e RS R e 2 BCDE
-75 19285 o BERLSPHED. e st e S e R R g 2 BCDE
-6 19287 o BPEIDE: s e T e e e e —— 1 BCDE
-7 16258 DB © i e S T e e N . b BCDE
-8 101948 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 x 3/8in. lg ....... T e S e PR 2 BCDE
-79 101194 Lockwasher - No, 10 ., ... iecevaivinis AR R z 2 BCDE
-80 15250 Detant = oanuivias GRS e T R e e e 1 BCDE
-B1 10361 Needle Valve Assembly ............ L T - 1 BCDE
-a2 19368 Lever Assembly ....vivivrascnnnen R T A e e 1 BCDE
-83 19367 Spring - Mainjet ..l 0. . . .00 e T T R A 1 BCDE

12

§



J=49, 4=3U OCKiLto

ENGINES
FIGURE 5. CRANKCASE AND BAR ADJUSTING LOCKPLATE, MODEL 3-25 ONLY.

FIG. & UNITE USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER O
NO. N, 1 2 X 4 5 6 T ASRY CODE

Code: *'A’" indicates parts used on Model 3-25 engines,

8-1 101aT Bevew - Fil hd 1/4-20 x 3/41In. Ig oviivirionaness T 2 A
-2 101143 Wot = Hex 1/ 4B e s vran sn g isins SRR A e 2 A
-3 19752 BPAKE o wimsimewaisaseins oy DY N R oy Py 1 A
~d 100682 Mut - Hex 5/16-2 =l S T T RNt e ] A
~& 100007 WHBhET (iianrvsesnsdacaassi e e ar e R R 2 A
-6 19682 Lockplate Assembiy - Adjusting ........... R T 1 A
-1 100010 ¥ Pin- Cotter DO x 1/21in. I ceveenn . T L —p— 1 A
-8 102022 . Mut - 5/18-28 . iiivenennnns R Py e a g A 1 A
-8 24260 .  Washer-Spring ......co0nveas et A SR e e S e e R 1 A
=10 102193 . Screw - Lock plain adjusting  i.iceevsvrvssnennnsivas 1 A
-11 Lo0ooT o WEBRRT Lcosiiwoatessieane e e R i A B 1 A
-12 19508 . Nut - Adjusting ..... b A TRl e e i A
=13 19681 Body - Lockplate .....civieas e P ST e B 1 A
-14 101178 Nut—HE'I: -0 ..ol is S A SR R 1 A
-15 197334 Shroud - SprocEet . .cevuaiiesaaa g R 1 A
-16 2 e 4 - R L N U - Sy = o 1 A
17T 100256 o A N P R e A R 1 A
=18 19278 Shroud - Sprocket .. ...0. .00, e R B R T 1 A
-18 18162 Shield - TATL .. ...n... R B TN B R W 1 A
=20 101278 Bearving - Ball .........- T IR, X AP 1 A
-2 19013 Shaft GEAT .cvececrreremsas A 1 A
-2 101377 Bearing - Ball .......... SR R R P AR s 1 A
=23 19094 Spacer - Bearing . ...cmuus R R A R 1 A
- 24 100501 Snap Bing - . . lcavian.. e U R .o il o 1 A
-25 191404 Thrust WRSDET ...s.escssiarasassans 1 A
18379 Gear Assembly - Idler {J.‘\ot available - Order Gear Assembly
#10889) . ...... L s 1 A
- 26 19754 ; Bushing - Idler gear .......--- e~ - R, 1 A
-2 . Gear - idier (Mot available - Order Gear Assembly #10889) .. 1 A
Heplacement Idler Gear Assembly /18888
Note: Idler gear shait #13888 (Figure 5, No. 78) must be used with this gear assembly.
-28 101264 Retgioging Ring ......c0ncimesnses P e — o 1 A
104884 Gear Assembly - JHleT . ....secincirrnissannanasai ekl il 1 A
~29 102271 . SnapBEIDE .....ce0h. 1 A
-30 102339 . Begrinr - _ . icoviiocisiais el i S R L T T 1 A
-31 . Gear - Idier (Not availa‘nle -~ Order Idler Gear &saembly
FEOBBO) . ierrrrr e 1 A
-32 100564 Oil Seal ..... A R G N s A A 1 A
-33 28327 Sleave - Ventori smiall L. i issanseasscsssernsnansss e E 1 A
-34 19845 BRETINE oo v’ T R e 1 A
-35 19644 Sleeve - Venturl .....c.... i A W R AT e T 1 A
=36 19846 SPTINE +ovevevercncnnnnnnss S LRyl | 1 A
=37 19877 Throttle CGate .., ....ce e S e e et 1 A
-38 101072 Berew —Oval hd 10-24 £ 3/4' 0. 1p ooviviinnseinai iv e s inas I A
-39 101060 Screw - Cval hd I0-24 X LA IE cuvvnvusnsranummvonssnnnasess 2 A
=40 101181 WNut - Hex 10-22 . .....ccuenens o e e e e B e 2 A
=41 194314 Screw —Idle . ivanmsenamises W R AT R LR R L B R e b 1 A
=43 113614 BpEInE: i is i VERaGVE N e T AR A R R R 1 A
-43 100002 WHEHBT. .o uiss cuvm sn i R e e W 1 A
-4 10412 Gasket . .....vvvvvvniens S PP 1 A
=45 101426 Snap RINgE v coevieniaienia e e P AL PP S 1 A
~46 100183 Washer! viloiciinaimesns B e R e e 1 A
-47 19119 7, 8] 3] R R S R 1 A
=48 19157 Plunger ...veeevnanns G E R R AEs e EEeEE Rt e s et ey 1 A
-49 19414 Cover Assembly - F1ltar e g e e e 1 A
=30 100854 . GEOOE PN e v i e i e e s e e e 1 A

13



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

Figure 5. Crankease and Bar Adjusting Lockplate, {Model 3-25 Engine Only)
14



y

3-25, 4-30 SERIES

FIGURE 5. (CONT)

ENGINES

FIG. & ENITS UEADLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION FER O
N, NO. i 2 3 4 5 & 7 ASIY CODE
§5-51 18288 Enob - Throttle slop. . uouiss e v e e s v s s o b s e X A
-52 19289 > Washer - Spring. ..... T W e AT i e Tt 1 A
=53 100002 - Washer ....cevranrenns A A A R gy 1 i A
-54 19279 Shait - Throtile stop ..... R AP e R e i, i A
=55 100684 Snap TR O i na ey s R S R N 3 A
-546 101173 Tet.ﬂ_._nmg Ring: . . o A : i A
=57 100683 Bearing - Ball ........ e m i e O, - < 1 L}
-84 180258 Crankshall ., . ... :4ssvassesseies i A
=58 100560 Screw - Set (Replaces Diler Pluzzie #28054 when bow saw attach-
ment-18 uBed)  ciiiissdeein e e e |
-6 194164 Kev - Bawbar  ...sceeses i e A R N x A
-G1 100247 Serew - Filhd 10-24 x 3/8in. lg  cocvciiiiannnnns 1 £l
-62 100002 WASheET .icirisaoaananss A T AR B A e A I A
-63 10131491 Mut - Hex 10-24 .......... R R R 1 A
-G 197278 Choin Guard . coisssnssvmnanes sre s g 8 1 &
=63 155200 Cranlcase Assembly ..o vrorancssnnssssannns SR T 1 A
-B6 101204 . Screw-Rdhd1/4-20x 1/4din. 1g ...... S s 1 A
-67 100153 Lockwasher - 1/41n. covvvivinennasn L A 1 A
-68 19804 . Spring - Dﬂerva‘.ve........... ....... Pt R 1 A
-69 100549 Ball covevercroens SIS S Y LI g g P S e 1 A
=70 19158 Guide - Spring case ..... S e A A b B e e ST 1 A
-71 16159 Beal = Falt o .eiaivavasiiinis i R P IR o ¥ A
-T2 101246 EHL BORL o q e i e e idsa i s 5w 0 e o T S 2 A
-73 10256 EIBTERED - ocoumniajon vm e, s o R 1 A
-4 19117 . Valve ARSEmBIF  .useivucssasinasirsrrarsarsprnaneinsers i A
75 100939 e e R e S e : 1 A
-Ta 100564 CHLBeal vivvni i s s v TN, A B i A
=77 101222 GO PANE vii m it bk 4 ks A DD - i A
=78 19888 Shaft - Idler Gear (Use with Idler Gear Assembly #19888 and
Retaining Ring #101268) ... cciiiviviiniirennes 1 A
=79 19118 B i i e e SR TR AN T 1 A
- 80 189014 Trigger ASsembly Lovvrvanevienrss e S B . 1 A
-81 19185 . Spring - Trigger ..oocvvivnns R e e 1 A
-82 28054 ¥ Mozzle - Qiler .......... R PR PP R P P e 1 A
FIGURE 6. CRANKCASE AND BAR ADJUSTING LOCKPLATE.
FiG. & UNITS  USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION FPER ON
WO, NQ, 1 2 B LA i ¥ ABBY CODE
Code: "B’ indicates parts used on Model 4-30 engines.
e indicates parts used on Model 4-304A engines.
“17 indicates parts used on Model 47 engines.
"B’ indicates parts used on Medel T3 engines.
6-1 101977 Screw - Fil hd 1/4-2023/4in. 1 ..vivncunnns T R BT R T e £ 2 BCDE
-2 101143 Mut - Hex 1/4-20 ..... SR DR T D Y e 2 BCDE
-3 19752 Bpilee s e P e e T R 1 BCDE
-4 100682 Nut - Hex 5/16-24 ... iieramnernsssssssanarscarnnnsnsnse 3 BCDE
-5 100440 WasREE =R TN, o divissaniasas PR T R 2 BCDE
-G 19682 Lockplate Assembly - Adjusting ....civreceuncaninas R 1 BCDE
-7 100010 ¥ Pin - Cotter 0,06 1/2 10 IE  conisevassnnss T R NN 1 BCDE
-8 1020322 . Mot - 5/16-24 .. ... .0euen e R SN AT g bl BCDE
-9 24280 . Washer - Spring ......... AN o g e A L g 1 BCDE
-10 102193 . Berew - Lock plain ad.iushng ...... e R T R T . 1 BCDE
-11 100004 o Wagher ........... R T A PR 1 BCDE
-12 19708 | Mut - Adjuating .....coeveemnmassss VA e X BCDE
=13 19681 Body - Lockplate ......cc0ecaas b AT WA A B RN t BCDE
-14 102101 Screw Hex hd 10-24 % 7/8.in 1 couavvnns g 3 BCDE

15



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

WAODEL 73 ERGIMES

2 OHLY
G T N
) ©© 9
MODELE A, 63 i} 1 —

d-E0A AMD 4T
PADDLTT ITEM 710

WATH SHAFT LR FOR
CIFT IO AL GEAR SET

FALIURT ITEM 7D
WITH SHAFT DR
FLOR STOCK GEAR SET

Figure 6. Crankcase and Bar Adjusting Lockplate

16



$

FIGURE 6. (CONT)

3-4D, 4~3VU JLCKILD
ENGINES

FiG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
N, NQ. 1 2 & 4 § 6 7 ASEY CODE
G-15 280652 Lockplate .ciciiviissemacinees i e N T ey e o 2 3 BCDE
=16 28003 Plate - Shaft support ...... o e e 8 A SR B 9L e 1 B
28003 A Plate - Shaft BUPPOrt ....cvrreseinansrsrcasassnesamansacasas 1 co
284720 Flate - Shaft support ......... e e e R o e i 1 E
=17 10117% Nut - Hex 7/16=20 ..civevenamnnass e e e iGN Varas 1 BCDE
-18 157334 Shroud - Sprocket ...... e v acn e m A ek s s s 1 BCDE
-19 Sprocket (Order for size of chain tobe used) ......... ... ... 1 BCDE
- 20 100256 KBy seawss e R I M T A T Rk B b 1 BECDE
-21 19278 Shroud - Sprm:ket ...... e, e g B e g S 1 BCDE
.22 100852 Serew - Flat hd 10-24 x 1/2in. 1g onuenn. L A = 3 ECDE
-23 102395 Lockwasher - Countersunk ..... A o M R 3 BCDE
-24 28040 Plate - Sprocket bearing relaineT . .........00 R e g i BCDE
-25 102084 Bearing ovecenas ST i i T e g e e 1 BCDE
-26 28008 Gear Assembly - Sprocket shaft ..... S e I S e 1 T e ECD
28575 Shaft Assembly - Sprocket ...... VA I T ! E
-27 101794 Ring - Retaining ..... e R ) R ! BCDE
-28 101376 Bearing - Ball ....... RN o R T Fris 1 BCDE
~29 2E006A Gear Assembly - Idler s R A p— 0y T i 8ch
28781 Gear Assembly - Idler ........0.00s R ey AR e 1 E
-30 102701 . Ring - Retainer ..... Jig s aa e e e R 1 BCD
28033 . HRing - Retainer ....... e AR e 1 E
-3 102702 ; Bearing ........ RS o e 1 BCD
102083 v BeaTiig ...vevess T I Saca R 1 E
-32 2H012A Gear - Idler ...... e ) e pi D e O S 1 BCD
28780 Gear = Idler c...i.cceuvs Wi AT e W 1 E
=33 28034 Thrust Washer ....cieaees o e T R ——— N N 1 BECD
-34 28327 Sleeve - Venturi small ..... ot mot i B R R e 1} BCDE
-35 19845 (2] b4 - L Al PR T L N R 1 BCDE
-38 19844 Qleaye - Venturl ... iciiiivesiarsani s TR 1 E
28328 Sleeve - Venturi large i B e B LB B 1 CDE
-37 15846 Spring ..vevevane S gone g e b TR AR 1 BCDE
-38 2B08TA Throttle Gale A e AN R R T N e, e 1 B
4T205A Throttle Gate ..... S e T e PR e 1 CDE
-39 101072 Serew — Oval hd 10-24 x 3/4 10018 o vvvvrvrnrnanane . 1 BCDE
-40 102345 Lockwasher - Countersunk ....... O S PR e 1 BCDE
-41 101060 Serew - Oval hd 10-24 x 1in. Ip o.vevennnnnnininns i i) 2 BCDE
-42 101191 Mut - Hex 10-24 el R e ek o Sl T 2 BCDE
-43  *10413A Serew - Idle ,......... S b R 1 B
*2R320 Serew - Idle L .ocevinnnns 41 MBS T A bl i pmeail gt E ol 0 1 CDE
-44  *113614A Spring ..... Y ia R R B R i IR R et I B
*28331 Spring - Idle screw ........ e e AR e 1 CDE
-45 19412 Gadlet - Tdle:BETeW .oy ioeeswsssisis R R R A 1 B
28330 Gasket — Idle SCTEW .ovvicrroncnnnessns by =S oo 1 CDE
-46 100002 Wadher cossssprsmsnzasssns R R AT (BB R R R e e 1 B
100004 Wazher - Plain 1,-"4 i e EEEs T R R e e e e R A A R 1 Cn
100005 Washer - Plain . .ooviennsanas e R A R Ry 1 E
-47 101426 Snap Ring ...... AR A L= LN o, LS L [ > 1 BCDE
-48 28013 Ol Pump Push Rod ASSemblY ....esivcsioaivarassserasananns 1 BCDE
-4§ 24584 Sleeve - Pushrod ......cccuun. NIRRT 1 BCDE
-60 24313 gpring - Push rod ... .cneiicaces A B s 1 BCDE
-51 1007322 Mut - Stop 6-32 ..... A R A A I e ELL . 1 RCDE
_54 280144 Cover Assembly - Air filter _....... e A L T 1 BCDE
-53 100954 . Pin-Groove ..........-. I e s e T Eovee 1 BCDE
-54 19288 ; Enob= Theobtle ahop coaes s semas sedaes e E— 1 BCDE
-55 10289 i Washer - Spring ..... S O N 0 L 4 e S ot g P R 1 BCDE
- 56 100003 Washer - Plain Mo, 10 ., vcievniivannnnns PR e e 1 ECDE
-57 19279 Shaft - Throttle stop B AR R Ly DO Jatd 4 T : 1 BCDE
-Gh 28057 Sleeve - Push rod . S B e b ook SR NN . 1 BCDE
-50 100684 BOAD RANE «ooennnnnnnnns e B, S 1 BCDE
-60 101173 Retaining Ring .........- S T e e e 1 BCDE

*When Carburetor Assembly #47393 is used on these models, the idle screw and spring must
be replaced by a 1/4-28 x 1 inch long Fillister head screw,

19



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

FIGURE 6. (CONT)

UNITS USABLE

FIG, &

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION BPER ON
MO, NO. 1 2 ¥ 4 b 6 7 ASEY CODE
6-61 100683 Ball Bearing ....cveens e T AT SRR PR LU RN,y 1 ECDE

-G2 190258 Crankshadt ... cvvrremveess P I P P TR g 1 BCD
28820 Crankshaft ..... R e e e b v el a2 T A R 1 E
- 63 28023 Crankease Assembly {(Not ava;lahle - Qrder Crankcase Assembly
L e A e R R e Ty ey 1 B
*28334A Crankease Assembly (Not available - Order Crankease Assembly
L ] 2 e e DI e 1 cD
¥ IBT08B Crankcase Assembly (Mot available - Drder Crankease ﬁssemhly
$ATADI) . civmwiws s e LA A A 1 E
- 64 194164 o Koy - 5aw DAY L peis s s vee e e T — I — 2 BCDE
-65 28118 . Key - Throttle shaft ........... B P o 1 BCDE
-66 18185 Spring - TrigEET .. ..conrsiveranon S s e e e i BCDE
-67  2B087 . Trigger Assembly ....... SRRy Bn eI P i 1 BCDE
- 68 102934 = Seal - Ol ..... R T R e e e T e A R 2 BCDE
-G8 102838 . Pin - Groove: ....... I — S 1 ECD
-0 28041 A . Shaft - Idler Eear ...ciceiarnnaccenressccasanannns it e 1 BCD
28717 . Shaft - Tdler BEar ...scvauvevacesssrasanmsinsns T 1 E
-m 20667 . Serew - Idler shaft - o ..ieeeurciannsses e 2 E
-72  2B6B2 o LOCKDIAEE wassciissas ss s wneme s S/ S “ 2 E
-73 100297 . Serew - Filhd 10-24x3/8in. 18 ..vveevrrnnveanns e 1 BCDE
-T4 100002 S 411 - et i e ) f S e e T i BCD
100003 Washer - Plain Mo, 10 . i icceemminciasicisbasnnannais 1 E
-8 101191 5 it = -Hom 28 vrrevisasyver s s cns e S s s R —— 1 BCDE
=76 197278 ; Guard - CHEIN wyeerrromammcsiosssssnacnrinmennsssesssan 1 BCDE
=77 102110 Pin - Dowel ...... P { e Atk Y PR N PR ot L Bl 2 BCDE
-8 102110 Bl = DOMBL, oo i e e s e s e e e e e e A e R A 1 E
-4 100682 Nut - Hex 5,/16-24 .......... A R e R e AT AT 1 CDE
-80 100440 Washer = 5710 vncevvesavnnarssssssronensnnrveassssssssas 1 CDE
-8 28054 Nozzle - Oller ......... S R IR PR L 1 BCDE
Replacement Crankease Assemblies #28025C, #28827 and #47403
-63 289250 Crankeafe ABEOMDIY 4usserrrssnsraraisssssssasesssssss e i BCD
28927 Crankease Assembly (Not available - Order Crankca.se Assembljr
BT e e R e e e S R e 1 E
47403 Crankcase ABSEMDBLY oo srsmswn o vpnssms s issssssens 1 B
~-43 ===+33320 o T TR ) Oy Ry Sl S L | il 1 BCD
103295 Screw - Fil hd 1/4- 23}:3{41!1.1;} P R R R T S g 1 E
~44 *=%320331 Spring - Idle screw  ...... R e R e e 1 BCD
=45 28330 Gasket - Idle scTew  ..cicciccasians L A e 1 BCD
-46 100005 v OWFABRBE S PIANIE e s e e e T R p BCD
-4 19416A . Key - Bawbar ...coveane- B e oy S S e e 2 BCDE
-5 26118 ¢ Key - Throttle shaft ... ... ireenvn i imamaaiiainiia i 1 BCDE
- B 19185 . Spring - Trigger ........ T B B A 2 BCDE
- 67 28064 . Trigger Assembly ....cicorraanea A L -t o 1 BCDE
-G8 1028349 2 Baal - O] Siiai e RPN L M e e e i 2 BCDE
=10 28717 . Shaft < Idler pear ........ TR AR b R R b 1 BCDE
-1l 2BEET 2 Borew - Idler shaft: ..o oocncinaaucass 2 BCDE
-T2 28662 " Ligckplate . assivmeossmees swneys e a i w o e et o P i, poniiprin 2 BCD
28662 . Lochplate ...covievevians R S R R 2 E
=13 103464 . Serew - Hex hd 10-24 x 378 in 1B voveivinnrnomnnnrinnnan 1 BCDE
=T 100003 Py Wagher = Plailn NG, T . ccanes coanammene s sesesspiniss s 1 BCDE
-5 101191 Mot - Hex 10-84 ... .cccucne. L | aiyi, L)L ot | (SRS 1 BCDE
-6 187278 GUETd —Chail o cvicisassordsiossss e A e T b BCDE
=TT 102110 R = Dl e R A R R e T ¥ 2 BLDE

18

*Alzo used on Model 4-30 engines as service replacement for a time.
**Model T3 engines also used Crankease Assembly #28927 as a service replacement.
#x3When Carburetor Assembly $#47393 is used on these models, the idle serew and spring must
be replaced by 2 1/4-28 x 1 inch long Fillister head screw.




Y

3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 6. [CONT)

FIG. & ENITS USABLE
INDEX  PART DESCRIPTION PER DN
NO, NO, 1 % 3 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE
6-78 102110 Pin - Dowel ....o.... ., S— e e VR RN i 1 BCDE
-9 100882 Mut - Hex 5/16-28 . ....civinramennn B R Y 2 BCDE
-80 100440 Washer - &/16  ..... B oo z BCDE
-81 28054 i Horzle — OIMer . oiiraiivees o e A | BCDE
160010 i Pin— Coles v S, — PR - e B e i BCRE
-B2 100550 Serew - Set (Replaces Ciler Nozzle #28054 when how saw or
plunge bow attachment ig used) ...... a0 1 BCDE
-83 101191 Nut - Hex 10-24 .....cecuee P A R R z BCDE
FIGURE 7. FUEL TANK.
FIG. & UNITS USARLE
INDEX  PART DESCRIPTION PER o
NO. MO, 1 2 3% 4 5 6 % ASSY CODE
Code: A" indicates parts used on Model 3-25 engines.
#5’" indicates parts used on Model 4-30 engines.
Het sndicates parts used on Model 4-304 engines,
‘D" indicates parts used on Model 47 engines.
“E' indicates parts used on Model 73 engines.
A1 indicates parts used on all five model engines.
7= 19084 Fuel Tank Assembly (Not available - Order Fuel Tank Assembly
#109558 also used on Model 47 engines) .....ovevaan 1 al
28025 Fuel Tank Assembly (Mot available - Order Fuel Tank Assembly
498398 A also used on Model 4-30A engines) .......... 1 Bl
199558 Fuel Tank Assembly ....oewoe. R T fas e 1 A2D
28328A Fuel Tank and Pickup AsSembly  .....coevenanseas SRS 1 BEC
2856T1A Fuel Tank Assembly ....... g r e e e 1 E
s | 18082C . 'Top- Fueltank .,........ N I e e 1 AlAZD
280644 . Top-Fueltank ......coeee- BB R R Tl 1 Blpic
285T2A Top Assembly - Fuel tank . ...ocooiaiiiiiianana P l E
-2 19083 A Bottom - Fuel tank ....... e O— MR 1 alaZp
28253 A Bottom - Fuel tank ..... e AT et 1 BlBZIC
287044 Bottom - Fuel tank  .....ccevesevas RIS AT e 1 E
-3 101385 Screw - Oval hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. 1g ..ivavninennses 2 aZglplcp
4 100243 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 X 5/8 i 1 -ecvvivnorsmnrmnnanes .. 11 A281B2CD
100243 Serew - Fil hd 10-24 x 5/8 00 I cvevviarnrrnncnnnrcnnns 8 E
-5 101991 Sovew - FIlhd 10-24 X 1/20.1E .ovvancnatinavaniniss P 3 AZD
100243 . Berew - Fhd 10-24 x 5/B A0 1E oaiviisiiinan 3 BlBaC
-6 100240 . Lockwasher ...c..ooes eyt e R o NN 14 aZplpicn
100240 Lockwasher ....ooisanees R R S — g E
-1 196854 Bashel cupermianmes i i e PR R e 1 AlaZplpich
28530 . GasRot  ...evenvais e a e e At B L L 1 E
-8 102270 .  Rollpin - Fuel tank ....oeeoee- N —— el | Ay 1 alpl
103081 Pin - Fuel tank 1/4 in. groOvEe ...iesssacenenronss . 1 E
-9 19661 Filter - Fuel tank bottom ......... A o 1 Al
26091 . Filter - Fuel tank botlom .. ccuvevuenins P D RN R 1 AZBIB2CDE
Swivel Type Fuel Pickup Assemblies
19784 Swivel and Weight Assembly ...... R SR R e R 1 alpl
-10 19139 . Swivel Assembly ..... O . S e 1 alsl
11 18133 . Tube ...... A WS N = < 1 S G e 1 Alpl
-12 19132 o Welght ..eeieriienes e e T R B E RN 1 alpl
-13 28803 . Plckup Assembly - Felt fuel ......... R i PR 1 All
-14 28806 F Spring - Fuel pick up ...ovcinanann. A P e 2 All
-15 ZRE04 : Cap - Fuel pick Up cuvvvnnmiainsunins b T 1 All

18



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

30
; 25
GE—3

FDOELS
g:ﬂ
¢ 1

26

REPL&CEMENT
FUEL CaF
F

WDDELS 4-30
AT 4-304

Figure 7. Fuel Tank




3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES
FIGURE 7. (CONT)

FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTEIN FPER On
i | NO, N, 1 2. B2 & 5 & 7 ASEY CODE
L &

7-16 2BBOS ; . Pody — Fuel pick®p oicisiicozivii. PR ErAR g L P 1 All
. 28260 y = BRIAIHET i v a e aa s e g = 2 e e & 1 All
-18 101056 . " e o gt o e e T T N R P TR 1 All
-18 282684 Wick - Fuel pick op .. .l..o 5 L o S L 1 All
-20 28084 Meda.]lmn i e i e i R R oyt e 1 ECE
-21 101143 i [] S 1L R O bt il = 1 o L 4 All
=23 101326 Mot — Hex TO=R: 1 s arrn s e e e e e 1 A11
-23 28053 Retainer - Nut ...... o e T e s oo 2 All
-24 18701 Fuel Cap and Gasket &saemhljr (Sl availatin - ﬂhﬁ' Fuel

Cap Agsembly #82138A) Lo o ilrr L s UETN Tt S . 1 AB
197014 Fuel Cap and Gasket Assembily (Mot swaifsbie - Owder Foo!
Cay Assembly #521364) el e s o L s 1 CDE
-25 101348 ; CUOTHINE e siennaes nRERle e 1 All
-26 102816 . Screw-Rdhd10-24x 3,/8in. i ..ok S 1 CDE
-7 188915 ’ Washer - Fuel €ap  ,..pese-niiopesinnsrd i A . 1 CDE
-28 101161 v CREI=CHD oomrossssnnsos-enidosaietesit 1, . 1 CDE
-29 18181A . Ketainer < Fueleap ..., . ..o o gsiliesioe . ... 1 CDE
-30 19816 . Phac = Fuel Cap i se o iess s s sl w4 we a6 1 CDE
-31 19928 . Washer - Fuel 6ap ....ovceensnsnn R R A R v o 1 CDE
-32 19918 . Cap - Fuel (Not available - Order Fusl Tap Ssssmbly
FERLGTAY i o s e e B L g - 22 1 CDE
Feplacement Puel Cap Assemibliy SERTEGS
521364 Fuel Cap Assembly ...... TP g+ 6 1 - 5 1 B R L I 1 All
-33  B213TA B R o v e 1 All
-34 100731 v e PRI BOHET L e e e e R B e 1 All
[ -35 102206 . = Washer < PIID  cuusssieesesms bakath b St o u ga 1 All
% -36 50379 Eo R sl e e T g 1 All
-37 101348 = O RINE s e e e e e e T 1 Al
-38 101952 Serew - RAKA 10-24 2 7/8in. 1 voveveenneonns e 4 b 2 Adl
-39 100240 Loeloraaher Lo oo sud i L R Sl s 2 AlL
19397E Primer and Casket AssembBlY ....voveecunochioococacessnsss 1 All
-40 19396A . Gasket - Primer ........ FORPPONI . < (o2 e T 1 All
iy | 14970A P -1 1 T W L Y e S SR e e T L 1 All
-43 19964 . Packing Nt — Primer .o . iinesdbadey Rarate it 1 All
- 43 19968 o Al Bt o s e e R e 5 1 All
-44 102523 : Washer ............. R e R e g 1 All
-45 19987 . Packing = PEINEE. e iiess oo rosrnm s e TN 1 All
-46 19966 : Sleeve - PRIMET iiiiieeiisorice i anas TR 1 All
-47 24104 ; = PAPKINE. v vl st e o b i iy MR T e Ly 1 All
-48 101258 e EPTHINGE e e e o e 2k e 1 All
=49 18965 2 Plunger - Prifoel c.curucrsmmmmsansimsn 1 All
=50 11086 . R o T e s By e T el 1 All
-51 199624 Dody Assembly - Primer ...... i G L 1 All
=-h2 102261 .':.ﬂrew He Wi 10220 VAR P v vsimms i b s e i 4 Al
-03 28210 | Flarc] 1] A " G = 1 All
=04 28211 Eoekplate: R A R R e LR E M WA R e ' 1 All
162624 Pump Asgemblr = FUBL i sves iyt cnv s ol e b a'e s 1 A
18960 Pump Assembly - Fuel (Nol avallable - Order Fosl Pumn
Aggembly #19960B) .. .v.rniei e eanaas . 1 Bl
199605 Pump Assembly - Fuel ...vuvvninnieneneonennn B i 1 B2CDE
-85 : Cover - Fuel pump (Order #2B8650 CDVEI' #2557% Spring
and #28652A Body) . ........... LT S 5 1 Bl
2E650 . Cover - Fuel pump ....... A R . 1 All
-56 18255 ’ R = e P L L e e e e e e s 1 All
-57 100704 v NEE=HER 053D i i e e s R & e i e 1 Al
- 58 100825 . Screw - Flat hd 10-32% 1/20n. 18 . voevnornennnnnns i 1 ABl1
-58 28574 . Spring - Pump ._.... A g o6 1 B2CDE
-60 18815 S ReRRSE i S R e R N R 1 ARl



3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES

FIGURE 7. (CONT)

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX FART DESCRIPTION FERL oM
WO, NO. 1 2 3 4 b 6 7 ASSY CODE
7-61 19256 DR . - | S — -~ B S T Wt 1 Apl
-62 19645 A : Retalner - Valve ....... .00, e A P A i All
-63 19257 . Valve (i aiinansniia T e b . i All
-6 192618 Body - Fuel pump .....cecanuenss o 1 A
. Body - Fuel pump (Order #28650 Cover, #28574 Spring
and #28652A Body) ....... o R v 1 Bl
2B652A Body - Fuel pump ......... S —— IV .- b M 1 BACDE
-85 195344 Diaphragm ABSSIODIY o vaennaens v eTar Rty e e 1 All
- s 19513 Gashet - Fuel pump .....covnvns-s b e A e FoEs e 1 All
-67 18513 Gasket - Foel pump ........o... R 1 E
FIGURE 8. STARTER AND CLUTCH ASSEMBLY.
FIG, & UNITE  USABLE
INDEX FART DESC RIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 &6 7 ABEY CODE
Code: “A* indicates paris used on Model 3-25 engines,
“R ipndicates parts used on Model 2-30 engines.
te* ndicates parts wsed on Model £-30A engines.
D" indicates parts used on Model 47 engines,
“E jndicates parts used on blodel T3 engines.
‘A1 indicates parts used on 2il five model engines.
8-1 101975 Serew - Fil hd 10-24 % 2-3/20n. 18 (ecacevccirmnnananss S 3 AB
102320 Serew - Hex hd 10-24 x 2-1,/2 in. Ig c.ivvrmncnnnnas e ace 3 CDE
-2 101602 Serew - Filhd 10-24 x 4 1. 1 oo v vinmccnnmnnmemsaas T -t 1 A
101970 Serew - Filhd 10-24 x 240, 18 v ormciccatmnrrenanncaanaans & 1 B
103124 Serew - Hex Bd 10-24 x 20, If  .cvvecorencuacsssnnnmnnns T 1 CD
103356 Serew - Hex hd 10-24 x 2-1/8 in. IE  cvvvcnnvnncnansnanaas ol 1 E
-3 101194 Lockwasher ~ Mo, 10 .evrrieecsmainsssonmrnnnssasnsnssna R 1 All
-4 100002 WRTHET v vrenmn et s e e e s dmes s PP R i 3 ABCD
100003 Washer - Blain Mo, 10 ... mniaadaaracscaiinn e e T 3 E
-5 101974 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 x 1-1/2 30 I covcvnviiinnvmnnnis e 1 All
~B 100002 VERBTIOTT, iouciuin i i e W i, e e nered BNl ol O = 1 AB
- 101326 | [ 5 - 40 1 ¥ 2 S ——————— S 4 All
-8 19560 Starter Assembly {Not grailable - Order Starter ﬁssembi}l'
FAHEE0A) e i T e e e R A TE R 1 ARCD
155504 Qfarter ASSembBlY . ciwwswie s v s Srmmseismeas ARSI . L e 1 E
-9 101969 . Serew - Rdhd 10-24 x 1,380 1Z ... --- P e e 1 All
-10 1011491 4 Hit - Hex I0-22 ... icccueceiinnsrinnnnas N A 1 All
-11 185514 ¢ Cover - Btarter ioieieeseeiineiems s 1 All
12 101795 RING - RETAIMING vuveerrnrenearnaenns ey 1 All
-13 24488 WASHEY w.vvinrsssrassnreaersesrsnssrannnnt a0 1 Al
18422 Rupe FT-T-T 500 L O e e SR S e PR B b 1 ABCD
-14 188404 Plug - Starter handle ........ St ety o - 1 ABCD
-15 363095 Anchor - Long  .......cceeee AT b L ‘- 1 ABCD
=16 101871 « . Washer - Plain .....cccvues R e R 1 ABCD
=17 188498 . " Bandle . .cvesiisissnannasarpssssasnuises S e 1 ABCD
-18 19110 r Rope - Starter ... .cu ceians R B e 1 ABCD
~-1g 19401 § ﬂnchﬂr-Rope.........,., ....... A S 1 ABCD
-20 24818 . Cup - Starter handle ... ........ e min e ) B R 1 E
-21 24822 . Handle - SIATEET . .ccprvcraanssns AP b e e 1 E
-2z 28716 . Rope - Starter agsembly ..... T e e il 1 B
~-23 28042 . Spring - Rewind ........... AT A T i ‘e 1 All
-24 18548 . Spring - Starter clutch ....... o P aleis 1 All
-25 19568 . WasheEl .cvviaviassresir BTy e Yo i T R e R i 1 All
-26 19545 y Housing ﬁssembly Starter ioiias bR e S S R 1 All
=27 28741 Retainer - Starter spring .......... A St 1 B
=28 19547 . Shaft - Starter ...... mnmim e AR R R 1 Al
-28 19548 . Bushing - Starter housing ............ R e e S 1 All

22



325 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES - |

[P L e g il T R e et L B e A

A

REPLACEMERT
CLUTCH ROTOR

MODELS 3-25, 4-30
4=3A ARD A7

|

a
@
)y

3 II

S MODEL 73 AMD REPLACEMEMT
STARTER HAMDLE

Figure 8. Starter and Clulch Assembly



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

FIGURE 8. (CONT)

FIG, & UNITS TUSABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER oM
NO, NOD, 1 2 3 4 g i} T ASRY CODE
B30 101611 Bl A g S L T R e ST 1 All
-31 19538 Broam = SEarbal . oiine s de e e s e e e 1 ABCD
28715 s DO = BEETURY driaon e mren s 6w om0 o 1 E
-32 19180 GaSEEL = BEBYTET ... se e anmiin mnrrrenennssesossnssesensess 1 All
-33 19114 Ring - Clutch dise retaining 0,080 in, thick .......covviviivrns As Req'd All
191144 Ring - Cluteh disc retaining 0,041 in, thick ........ SR i As Reqg'd All
18114B Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.051 in, thick ......covnevinnnenns As Req'd All
18114C Ring - Clutch dise retaining 0.063 in. thick ............... - Ag Reqg'd All
191140 Ring - Cluteh dise retaining 0,080 in. thick ....... .. ... ..... As Reqg'd All
19114F Ring - Clutch dise retaining 0,100 in, thick ......ccovvevennsn. As Req'd  All
19114 F Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0,112 in, thick ., ....euvvinerneen. As Reg'd Al
19114G Ring - Clutch dise retaining 0.124 in, thick .................. . As Reqg'd All
19114H Ring - Clutch dise retaining 0.071in, thick ..........c0 i As Reg’d All
=34 18050 | B, T e st R i L s 1 A
28113 TEr. ~ PricOon cIOEeh, o v e s se s s s s e R R B 1 BCDE
-35 101178 Mut = HEX T/A1B=30 . rrrrrarsosssnsssssssssasssnsssssstssss b All
=36 101093 A L e e S e L B R T 1 All
~37 19044 Rotor Assembly - Clutrh {Ntrt a‘l.ra.ilable - Order Rotor Aﬂ.&amhlv
HEBQIRA)  oiiia.cees T L i L 1 All
-38 19755 SEHINE = PAWL sorvs pin g o mmmims sl dod i m b s o nonmn i i All
-39 180724 PEA = PO o siadisie avinieen sl s o e e LR T 2 All
-40 T95T2A Bl =rPinvet: o i e e S I e A S B 2 All
-41 18046 PRl « BEaTer | s st i e e e T e e i 2 All
-43 191244 Spring - Clatch . ....cn. e e e S e e 4 All
-43 19068 230 G 5 i o S R g b SRRy e ool Ny | PR 4 All
=44 190754 Spider Assemblv - Clutch (... ..., S A kP e A i R 1 All
- 45 102682 1 Washar: osradued v e i T 4 All
Heplacemeant Botor Assembly #28918A
=46 2B916BA HotOr AEBOROBIY ..y somsoimsm e o s 5 e s g 1 All
-47 28910 BOTIAZ = CIOLEI &\ e cimmmim s s somm o mpon map an im s ot 1 All
-4 28766 . Bpring—Pawl clluiaeaniia 1 All
-45 28915A Bhoe = Iteh . coosnernes s aviviay R A T e 4 All
=50 289194 Pawl AERETBIY . v vw v wsimw s s e R W 1 All
-51 28917 Pinl = PIVOL  ovvuvevreneranmannnrnnns 2 All
-82 28765 . . Pawl = Starber o i L e AR F 2 AllL
-G53 " . Clutech Assembly Mot available - Order Pawl Assembly
RAMBIBAY | oo s i i i i i T . 1 AlL
-54 100199 Key - Woodruff No, 404 ... .. ...cueuinennn. A L 1 All
-3 280724 Clutch Drum and Pinion Assembly .......... o L T — 1 ABCD
2B5H3LA hukbeh Bemn Asmpemilly ool L s L G L R iR 1 E
-56 19071 i Bearing - Clutch e e saa voinwainse s 1 All
FIGURE 9. MODEL 4-30, 4-30A, 47 AND 73 CARBURETORS.
FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION FER ON
MO, WO, 1 2 3 4 5 3] T ASSY CODE
Code: “B" indicates parts used on Model 4-30 engines.
“0" indicates parts used on Medel 4-30A engines,
“D" indicates parts used on Model 47 engines.
“E" indicates parts used on Model T3 engines.
g-1 102101 Screw - Het hd 10-24 x T/BIn, Ig  covocvinrinnanarssrriinnnns 1 BCDE
-2 100002 Washer ..........c... 1 BCD
100003 Washer - Plaln Mo, 10 cooiui.iisasaasssnananssnans e 1 E
-3 101181 Mt HexA0:A0 il i b e i e S L i 1 EBCDE
-4 19239 CINUTTEIME . oo s il S A T T e e 1 BCDE

24



© 3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

REFLACEMENT CARBUIRETORS T

Figure 9. Model 4-30, 4-304, 47 and 73 Carburetors
25



3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

FIGURE 9. (CONT)

FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO, MO, i 2 3 4 5 & 7 ABSY CODE
9.5 101075 Mut - Hex 10-32 ...........- T LR LR el o R AR e 1 BCDE
-G 100296 Lockwasher - No. 6 ..... e o Rt Rt Rt L I BCDE
=T 19183 BOOINE ooy cimidi sl v R o e R i e 1 BCDE
-8 19687 Gasket - Carburetor 10 CTankCaSe v vuverrevareronsnsns .. 1 BCDE
-4 19682 Carburetor Assembly (Mot 2vailable - Order Carburetor Assembly
BETIOFY . ciitiin v i s e 6 T e R T L L 1 B
196620 Carburetor Assembly (Mot available - Drder Carburetor Assembly
$ATBA3Y . B R e e rasaaaaes 1 CDE
-10 18605 . Badl A28emblF .cvvrsnsnnssnancspnrsesnnnyss N PR A 1 BCDE
-11 285584 % Bowl Assembly - Sediment ............ S e e e e 1 BCODE
-12 19840 Z Serew - Fuel filter ... i...... N R R s A 1 B
-13 196024 a e L . T TR R - 1 B
-14 18603 . o B 7 oS (o) s A B ek 1 B
-15 10842 . Gagket - Fuel filiter bowl ... ..coci oo AR T A 1 B
28538 o Gaghel - Bewl sovaassesse e iaRusaiiigadas 1 CDE
-16 19841 BB i i i a8 SO i 1 B
=17 1pE42 . Gashet - Fuel filler bowl .. .ceccnenronccncsssy e AR 1 B
-18 106984 . Filter> DIgphragm ...icicecesosassinssessses AR A e 1 B
28538 o Bhreews= FRel s ST RO e S e 1 CDE
-19 18782A ‘ Needle Falve Assembly . ..vcescevnncicmnancnasniinass 1 ChE
- 20 101758 Packing = 0" MRE  eveveescrnsennrnnsansnaanaaraarnan, 1 B
198499 Packing- Meedle Lol sy snnds dbieias i e ST v ia e s 1 CDE
-21 18899 Packing - Meedle .. iiceeseess e e R R p CDE
a8 101965 Serew — Fil hd 10-24 x T/8 in. 1g .vvvns A R R A 4 BCDE
-23 106154 C e - U HEretor . Lok whe dillE o o i hea B il T —— 1 BCDE
- 24 286064 Digphragm and Gasket Assembly ... . ciiciniiiiianienns 1 ECDE
- 25 19626 ; Lever - Diaphragm ....... R B R A N Ly e 1 BCDE
-26 100302 ; Ball- iyiewammeswssmwi A A P A A R R 1 BCDE
-3 19670 Body Assembly - Shut off walve ........c.viiiiiiiranaana. 1 BCDE
- 28 196TH Washer = Body ..ciiivivcnacabonsnss e e 1 BCDE
-28 186304 Body Assembly - Carburetor ......c.ivevaneees A i B
18630C Body Assembly - Carburetor ..... R TR AR K T e 1 CDE
=30 189769 SE L R e Rl L) e e S Lt i m i e e 1 B
268602 Orifice Asgembly - Cnrburetﬁr ...................... 1 CDE
-31 103934 Screw - Rdhd 6-32x 1/4in. 1 ......... R e 1 BCDE
e 101838 Cagket ..... T R R R AR S N 1 EBCDE
Replacement Carburetor Assemblies f47558A% and #47393
-33 475594 Carburetor Assembly (Mot available - Order Carburetor Assembly
FETAERY . aibaneas P P e 1 BCDE
47393 Carburelor Assembly .. vvvevenanns I BCDE
-3 100258 Screw - RAhd 10-24 X 1 in. 1E  c.vcvvvcsnesinnnsanasasssns 1 BCDE
-3 2BO52 Inlet Assembly ........ 1 BCDE
-36 28954 . Seal Inlet Assembly  L..isecassisnmanas W R R 1 BCDE
-37 47557 : Screw - ldle adjustment (Includes ‘0" Ring #10215.\‘] ....... 1 BCDE
-38 102155 TAFTURINE e e s e e e R T e R 1 BRCDE
-39 101065 Screw - Filhd 10-24 x T/B . 1E  civvvnnvvaniiiasnesnnans 4 BCDE
~40 196154 Cover — Carhurefor  ...ceeeesus e T 1 BCDE
-41 2B606A Diaphragm and Gasketﬂssembly......”,........“”,.... 1 BCDE
-42 19626 LaUR - DIAPHTRIIN vy ans i e i s v S s 1 BCDE
-43 100302 BT ascocimison: iwin o a as opa 1 BCDE
~44 19670 Body Assembly - Shut off ua]ve ..... R AR A AT & 1 BCDE
~45 19673 ; Washer .. o diddrriaens i R REaeE ey v 1 BCDE
46 205494 i Body Assembly - Carburetor ...... SR R T T 1 BCDE
- 47 19625 . Hinge - Diaphragin .....co0vieens B TR LR I 1 BCDE
- 48 28737 . . Beat Assembly - Check valve ......... R — 1 BCDE

26

*Carburetor Assembly #47559A was an earlier replacement carburator on the listed

engines. Parts are same for both replacement carburetors.




3-25, 4-30 SERIES
ENGINES

Figure 10, Model 3-25 Carburetor

FIGURE 10. MODEL 3-25 CARBURETOR.

FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER OoN
NO. NGO, 1 2 3 4 3 & .7 AREY CODE

Code: “‘A" indicates parts used on Model 3-25 engines,

10-1 19239 TN e e W A R e e b SRR A I T 2 e 1 A
-2 10028986 e om0 il B e S5 e i A
-3 19183 Fare 1 g0y | A P N e Pt e S e P A Y e i 1 A
-4 101075 Mut - Hex 10-32 ... .. i iieae. PP g by gk e T e 1 A
i 19386 Bail Assembly ... .00 iiiens e, T g R R e T 1] S
-6 19388 . Cup Nut Assembly . ..vveeeevnns B e e seesas s ee e v 1 A
=T 17167TA BOW L s e T o R e e e B et 1 A
-8 17168A Gasket ... .00 R s T e e e o e 1 A
-9 19805 PO — SAUIMBAE DOWE is o s o0 s i eivm an i o bd w a s s hig e 1 A
-10 15808 Betainer - Filter ..... FETINC e o A T | 1 2 LN N 1 A

19214 Carburetor . .eevassss e e 1 A
-11 101992 i Screw - Bdhd 10-24x %/ B inc I ...oiiiieiias,s tiraarenia 4 A
-12 100352 W Washer | fc e snwaris T e o e e e el 1 A
-13 101191 . Mot - Hex 10-84 .. .0eunne P L I — EN0L .. T B 1 A
=14 101804 g Serew - Pan hd 1024 = 3/4 00 1F ., 0 ureinivrnnnraneans 1 A
-15 ; Washer = Tioek=Qufeal cevves irbviivme i s ahamr s 1 A
~18 194B6R » Ball 8eal AsemiblY coucerse s iiiseamne i s e 1 A
=17 100302 . =7 O U IT N W CE NN L P AL LW IS A o A 1 A
-18 19487 3 Gaeket - BallSaal o iivies miessaon tinetsssssesssseaia 1 A
-19 161484 ; Hook and Pin Assembl¥ v viiaieersornananncrsosanasans 1 A
-20 19489 v Body - DIaphrapmt ChAMIBET oouwainees s eaasine i dan v e imin o 1 A
-21 19164 . Diaphragin ASSermblY .o criernnnernnensns i b L 1 A
~22 16178 . Cover Assembly .....cieciciaaaanain, e o 1 A
-23 19268 I Retaining Ring . oovcd S il araaieainiay R AR 1 A
-24 19267 - ¥alve=Cheok o vvievsmiasa ioodts T T i L A
-25 101437 L TRV e e I s T S L L S o L LS M ity 1 A
B S 19155 Plate - Orifice ..... e R o e MRS L AR 1 A
- a7 19697 Gasket - Carburetor to crankcase ... vecerioesis e 2 A
- 28 101271 PR L T i wn a i i e e e R S R T e % A

27



3-25, 4-30 SERIES

ENGINES

28

The information contained in this Master Illustrated Parts List is based on original
IMustrated Parts Lists, Engineering Records dnd the Master Parts Price List and
is accurate to the best of our knowledge. Additions and changes will be covered in
special lists to be issued periodically to distributors and dealers. The Master
[llustrated Parts List will be revised and reissued annually if necessary,

This Master THustrated Parts List carries all the available parts for servicing and
repairing the listed chain saw engines. When assemblies are no longer sold bul parts
are available for repair of the assemblies, the individual parts are listed under the
no-longer available assembly and the replacement assembly is carried in parenthesis
directly after the name of the part. Replacement assemblies when used in the pro-
duction of other models appear in sequence in the various lists. When the replacement
assembly was not used in the production of other models, the replacement assembly
and its parts are hoxed,

Each chain saw model is given = vode letter. Whenever the code letter appears in
the right hand column, the part is used on the eéngines of the model for which the code
letter stands. When a part is used on all models covered in the Master Hlustrated
Parts List, the word ""All" appears in the right-hand column instead of the code
letters., When a model uses two different assemblies to do the same thing, earlier
engines using the first assembly are coded as (for example} ““A1"" and the later
engines with the second assembly are coded ‘*A2",

Names of parts have been checked and made to agree with the names given in the
Master Parts Price List except in a very few cases where additional nomenclature
was required.

The illustrations of the individual parts do not necessarily picture all the differences
between parts with the same item number because the illustrations would be too
complicated for use if they did. Instead, the illustration shows a representative part
for sach item number,



